

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
9/28/2022 11:46 AM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
9/28/2022
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 101329-9
COURT OF APPEALS NOS. 55641-3-II, 56315-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

(Pierce County Superior
Court No. 18-2-10533-7)

CARL AND SUZAN LEWIS,
Petitioners (Defendants)

v.

LACY K. RIDGWAY formerly LACY CALDWELL
and MATTHEW RIDGWAY,
Respondents (Defendants)

and

CROSSROADS MANAGEMENT LLC
(Underlying Plaintiff)

PETITIONERS CARL AND SUZAN LEWIS'
PETITION FOR
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW BY SUPREME COURT

Ben D. Cushman
Deschutes Law Group, PLLC
1202 State Ave NE
Olympia, WA 98506
360/464-1055
ben@deschuteslawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 1. Identity of Petitioner | 1 |
| 2. Decision | 1 |
| 3. Issues Presented for Review..... | 1 |
| 3.1. Whether the Superior Court had the power to modify the Trial de Novo procedure to a contactless system and to waive steps that would generally require in-person contact under the tight timeframe imposed by the process during the period when social distancing rules were in place as a response to COVID | |
| 3.2. Whether an order granting partial summary judgment prior to a Superior Court arbitration, removing claims and damages from the arbitration, is appealable under circumstances where the arbitration result is not. | |
| 3.3. Whether a failed Request for Trial de Novo results in a loss of appeal rights on issues outside the arbitration, such as a prior order granting partial summary judgment before the arbitration. | |
| 3.4. Whether RCW 59.18.280 involves substantive, performative duties beyond mere communication to the tenant by the landlord when it requires that the landlord provide the tenant with a “statement [of charges] together with any refund due...” | |
| 3.5. Whether the remedies, duties and process in RCW 59.18.280 are to be interpreted as part of the larger process and requirements for the landlord’s withholding of a security deposit, including the move-in inspection and checklist requirement in RCW 59.18.260, such that a tenant is entitled to a refund of the security deposit if the move-out inspection notes that there was “no change” on all items included and identified in the move-in inspection. | |
| 3.6. Whether RCW 59.18.280 involves factual issues of intent when it provides a special remedy for “intentional refusal of the landlord to give the statement or refund due.” | |

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| 4. Statement of the Case | 3 |
| 5. Argument | 6 |
| 5.1 The Issues Raised Regarding Superior Court Arbitration and Trial de Novo Process Present Important State-Wide Issues of Law..... | 7 |
| 5.2 Non-Effect of Striking Trial de Novo on Issues on Appeal..... | 10 |
| 5.3 The Issues Raised in the Underlying Case Present Important State-Wide Issues of Law..... | 15 |
| 5.4 The Trial Court’s Denial of Lewis’ Right to Statutory Damages is Obvious Error..... | 18 |
| 6. Conclusion | 22 |

APPENDIX:

Court of Appeals, Division II - Unpublished Opinion No. 55641-3-II
 (consolidated with No. 556315-1-II) **9/7/2022** - Crossroads Management
 LLC (Plaintiff) v Ridgway (Respondent/Cross-Appellant) and Lewis
 (Appellant/Cross-Respondent)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------------------|
| <i>Civil Rules</i> | |
| RAP 13.4(b)(3) and (4) | 7 |
| SCCAR 7.1 | 4, 8, 9 |
| <i>Statutes</i> | |
| Chapter RCW 34.04 | 11 |
| Chapter RCW 59.18 | 23 |
| RCW 59.18.260 | 3, 15, 16, 18, 23 |
| RCW 59.18.280 | 2, 3, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23 |
| <i>Cases</i> | |
| <i>Black v. Charron</i> , 22 Wn. App. 11, 587 P.2d 196 (1978) | 16 |
| <i>Clark County v. Growth Mgmt. Hr'gs Bd.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 84, 448 P.3d 81 (2019)..... | 11 |
| <i>Cook v. Selland Const., Inc.</i> , 81 Wn. App. 98, 912 P.2d 1088 (1996)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Dill v. Michelson Realty Co.</i> , 152 Wn. App. 815, 219 P.3d 726 (2009)..... | 10, 12 |
| <i>Goodeill v. Madison Real Estate</i> , 191 Wn. App. 88, 362 P.3d 302 (2015) | 16 |
| <i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)..... | 21 |
| <i>Malted Mousse, Inc. v. Steinmetz</i> , 150 Wn.2d 518, 79 P.3d 1154 (2003) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Sardam v. Morford</i> , 51 Wn. App. 908, 756 P.2d 174 | 16 |
